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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2001-0150

Planning Copy Application |. D. Number

Bennett John H 06/15/2001

Application Date

Applicant

3 Newcomb St, Portland , ME 04103 3 Newcomb Street
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
Buchanan, Brenda M. 3 -3 Newcomb St, Portland, Maine

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

Applicant Ph: (207) 799-6322 Agent Fax: 303 C001001

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building [] Building Addition [} Change Of Use [7] Residential [] Office [} Retail

[ ] Manufacturing [] Warehouse/Distribution  [7] Parking Lot Other (specify) Replace commercial garage
1,500 sq. ft. unit 31
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan Subdivision PAD Review 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
[] Flood Hazard [] Shoreland [] HistoricPreservation [ ] DEP Local Certification
[] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance 1 Other

Use (ZBA/PB) ) —

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 06/18/2001

Planning Comments

The building permit for this project was issued prior to recieving a cost estimate and performance gaurantee due to a procedural mistake. No cost
estimate or performance guaranatee is being required at this point however no CO will be issued until the project is fully completed.

Performance Guarantee [] Required® Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[} Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[ ] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
[] Final Inspection

date signature
[] Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[} Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date signature



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2001-0150

Planning Copy Application I. D. Number

Bennett John H 06/15/2001

Application Date

Applicant

3 Newcomb St , Portland , ME 04103 3 Newcomb Street
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
Buchanan, Brenda M. 3 -3 Newcomb St, Portland, Maine

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

Applicant Ph: (207) 799-6322 Agent Fax: 303 C001001

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building [ ] Building Addition [} Change Of Use [7] Residential [ Office [ ] Retail

[} Manufacturing [~] Warehouse/Distribution [} Parking Lot Other (specify) Replace commercial garage
1,500 sq. ft. unit .31
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan [ ] Subdivision [] PAD Review [] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots

[] Flood Hazard [ ] Shoreland [] HistoricPreservation [] DEP Local Certification

[] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance L] Other

Use (ZBA/PB)

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 06/18/2001
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer Jonathan Spence
[] Approved Approved w/Conditions [] Denied
See Attached
Approval Date 07/09/2001 Approval Expiration  07/09/2002 Extension to Additional Sheets
. . Attached
OK to Issue Building Permit Jonathan Spence
signature date
Performance Guarantee [} Required* Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
] Final Inspection

date signature
[] Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[[] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[ ] Defect Guarantee Released

date signature



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM ~ 2001-0150

ADDENDUM Application I. D. Number
06/15/2001

Bennett John H

Application Date

Applicant

3 Newcomb St , Portland , ME 04103 3 Newcomb Street
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
Buchanan, Brenda M. 3 -3 Newcomb St, Portland, Maine

E)onsultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

Applicant Ph: (207) 799-6322 Agent Fax: 303 C001001

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Approval Conditions of Planning

1 That the portions of the lot programmed for parking, ingress and egress be suitably graveled and all other area be seeded with a species of
appropriate durability.

Approval Conditions of Insp

1 This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that work.

2 Separate permits shall be required for future decks,sheds, pools, and/or garage.

3 Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

4 All repairs are to be performed in a fully enclosed structure.

5 All "external effects" such as noise, smoke, and outdoor storage requirements shall be observed at all times.

Approval Conditions of DRC

1 An erosion control plan and erosion control measures such as silt
fence will be placed on the plan presented at the pre-construction meeting.

2 Neighboring streets will be kept free and clean of mud and debris possibly
generated by this site development.

3 No floor drain will be included within the building.

4 That the drainage accomadated by the swale either be kept on site per a letter from the storm water engineer or a letter from the abutter allowing the
2 inch pipe draining onto their property be recieved by staff

Page 1 of I



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Planning Copy

2001-0150

Application I. D. Number

Bennett John H

Applicant
3 Newcomb St , Portland , ME 04103

Applicant's Mailing Address
Buchanan, Brenda M.

Consultant/Agent
Applicant Ph: (207) 799-6322 Agent Fax:

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

6/15/01

Application Date

3 Newcomb Street

Project Name/Description
3 -3 Newcomb St, Portland, Maine

Address of Proposed Site
303 C001001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building [7] Building Addition ["] Change Of Use [] Residential [ ] Office [ ] Retalil

[] Manufacturing [] Warehouse/Distribution  [7] Parking Lot
1,500 sq. ft. unit .31

Other (specify) Replace commercial garage

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units

Acreage of Site

Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan (] Subdivision [] PAD Review [] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
[] Flood Hazard [] Shoreland [] HistoricPreservation [] DEP Local Certification
[] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance (] other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 6/18/01
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer
[] Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions [ ] Denied
See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to [] Additional Sheets
o i Attached
[] OKto Issue Building Permit
signature date

Performance Guarantee [] Required® [ ] Not Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below
[] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
] Final Inspection

date signature
[] Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[ ] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date

signature



Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

July 9, 2001

Ms. Brenda M. Buchanan
Warren, Currier & Buchanan
57 Exchange Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 3 Newcomb Street (CBL 303-F-001)
Dear Ms. Buchanan:

On July 9, 2001, the Portland Planning Authority granted minor site plan approval for the
replacement of the existing 733 square foot commercial garage with a new 1,500 square foot garage
at the property located at 3 Newcomb Street.

The approval is subject to the following condition(s):

1. That the portions of the lot programmed for parking, ingress and egress be suitably
graveled and all other area be seeded with a species of appropriate durability.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved
site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing
by the City and the applicant. A one year extension may be granted by this department if
requested by the applicant in writing prior to the expiration date of the site plan.

2. A performance guarantee in a form acceptable to the City of Portland and an inspection fee equal
to 2.0% of the performance guarantee will have to be posted before beginning any site
construction or issuance of a building permit.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

4, Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City
representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time
for the pre-construction meeting.

O\PLAN\DEVREVW\NEWCOMB3\APPROVAL.DOC
389 Congress Street  * Portland, Maine 04101 = (207)874-8721 + FAX 756-8258 = TTY 874-8936



ALFRED J. WAXLER

Mail: Phone (207) 773-5853
P.O. Box 6681 Fax (207) 772-7554
04103

PORTLAND, MAINE

July 13, 2001
Jonathon Spence
Portland Planning Board
389 Congress Street
Portland Maine
04101

Re: John Bennett Site Plan 3 Newcomb Sireet.
Dear Mr. Spence:

This letter is to confirm our conversation earlier this week regarding my
concerns with Mr. Bennett’s site plan. Should the review process fail to address all
issues then the purpose of the process fails.

I'understand a drainage swale has been placed two feet from my property
line. What assurance can the City provide me that water from this swale will not
leak onto my property. This would result in a condition prohibited by state law and
city regulations. I suggest this swale be moved to a more expedient location and
should the water flow figures for the twenty-five year storm show it, a retention
pond should be required.

Upon your suggestion, I contacted Kevin Carroll one of the Plumbing
Inspectors for this area and asked that he investigate the sewage disposal system for
the home on this property. Also, a direct pipe from this home carry's gray water on
to my property. This condition must be eliminated.

Since the new garage plans show a burning toilet, a better solution would be
to require a regular toilet and the two properties, home and garage, be connected to
the Warren Ave. sewer over unpaved Saville Street. A correct sizing of the pipe
would be beneficial to the two existing properties on Saville Street. Perhaps this
would be an ideal opportunity to measure the efficiency of the septic systems of
these two properties.



Jonathon Spence
July 13, 2001
Page 2

A sewer in Saville Street now would also service my property in the rear and
open much needed additional industrial property for development. The City should
take a proper practical approach to new sewer extensions and require those who
benefit participate in the cost. I would gladly participate in the cost of this sewer
extension,

Please respond to these concerns in order for me to adequately prepare for a

solution to these problems.

A JW./BH

cC

Joseph E. Gray
Kevin Carroll
Lee Urban
John Bennett



Planning & Urban Development Alexander Jaegerman

Planning Director

s

CITY OF P
January 22, 2002

John Bennett
3 Newcomb Street
Portland, ME 04103

Re: 3 Newcomb Street CBL: 303-F-001
Dear John;

Last week, you called to inquire about the drainage plan for the Delta Realty project across
Warren Avenue. You asked if the required stormwater improvements for the Delta Realty project
were consistent with those required for your garage.

I’ve looked at both plans and find them to be consistent with each other and compliant with our
standards for stormwater management.

In both cases, we required a low swale for detention in order to retain runoff in the case of a rain
event. The swale on your property was designed to catch runoff from the roof of the garage
building, before outletting it the rear of the site. The Delta Realty plan, which was prepared by a
civil engineer, was also designed with a swale to catch runoff between the existing developed
portion of the site and the new storage building. The 100 foot long swale is, like yours, designed
with a 1% slope to provide slight retention and direction of the flow. Their plan directs the
stormwater to a low area on their own property, adjacent to the railroad right of way.

I 'hope this information is useful to you.
Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

S

Sarah Hopkins
Development Review Services Manager

cc.:  V Jonathan Spence, Planner
Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\Newcomb3\January 22.doc -1-

389 Congress Street  «  Portland, Maine 04101 » (207) 874-8721 e« FAX 756-8258 o ITY 874-8936
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Site Review Pre-Application
Multi-Family/Attached Single Family Dwellings/Two-Family Dwelling
or Commercial Structures and Additions Thereto

In the interest of processing vour application in the quickest possible manner, please complete the Information below for Site Plan
Review

NOTE**If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on ANY PROPERTY within
the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

~Alpf £

JOH~  pEvveT June 15, 2001
Applicant Applicaton Date

77 MIDOGST WESTOMwIE mfz NEw CAnag Lo
__Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description

é e,
Brenda M. Buchanan, Esg. #3 NEwLdD ST porT-
Consultant/Agent Address Of Proposed Site
794 ~63%*2/ 772-1262 (Brenda) Map 303, Block ¢, Lot 1
ApplicanvAgent Dayime telephone and FAX Assessor's Reference, Charw#, Block. Low
Proposed Development (Check all that apply) \/New Building Building Additon Change of Use Residendal Office Remil
Manufacturing Warehouse/Distribution Parking Lot Other(Specify)

— 100 SLAT | vanT .31 bH
Proposed Building Square Footage and /or # of Units Acreage of Site / : Zoning

Major Site Plan Mir

You must Include the following with you apphcatlon

1) A Copy of Your Deed or Purchase and Sale Agreement

2) 9 sets of Site Plan packages containing the information found in the attached sample plans and
checklist.

(Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available for review at the
counter, photocopies are $ 0.25 per page)

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property. or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record
and that [ have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. [agree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if an approval for the proposed project or use described in this application is issued, I certify that
the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this approval at any reasonable hour
10 enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this approval.

Signature of applicant: W # W Date: (5 / [} /(/ /

Site Review Fee: Major $300.00 Minor 400. 00
This apphcmon is for site review ONLY, a Building Permit application and assocmted fees will be required
prior to construction.
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WARRANTY DEED

QAD INVESTORS, INC., a Maine Corporation of Westbrook, Cumberland County,

Maine

for consideration paid, grant to JOHN H. BENNETT of Westbrook, Cumberland County,
Maine whose mailing address is 77 Middle Street, Westbrook, Maine 04092

with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land in Portland, Cumberland County, State of
Maine bounded and described as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herewith

In Witness Whereof, Russell Glidden, President of QAD Investors, Inc. has set his hand

and seal this 31st day of October,2000
QAD STORS, INC.

.By KA Yl

Russell Glidden, President

STATE OF MAINE October 31, 2000
Cumberland, ss.

Then personally appeared the above-named Russell Glidden, President of QAD Investors
Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said
capacity and the free act and deed of said corporation.

Before me,
) AN
Notary Puble S

~ Typed Name of Notary: Richard G. Steeves

RICHARD GLENN STEEVES
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires December 7, 2004

| B

Exhibit A



[ W W T

EXHIBIT A

Certain lots or parcels of iand with the buildings thereon situated in the City of Portland,
County of Cumberland, and State of Maine and being lots aumbered 14,15, 16, 37, 38,
and 39 as delineated on a plan of lots at Warren Avenue Terrace made by Erest W.

Branch, surveyor, dated April 1911 and recorded in Plan Book 12, Page 2 to which

reference is hereby made for a2 more particular description of the premises hereby
conveyed.

Being the same premises conveyed to Grantor Corporation by deed dated 11/3/92 |
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds at Book 10566, Page 305.

— RECEIVE
RECORDEDERgggxgng DEED:
2000M0V -1 AN 8 Lg
CUMBERLAMD COUNTY

B 0B, _



Exhibit D

June 13, 2001

John Bennett
3 Newcomb St.
Portland, ME

Subject: Proposed Garage

3 Newcomb St.

Dear John,

Attached is the stormwater analysis for the proposed modifications to the existing
property at 3 Newcomb St. The proposed modifications include:

Removal of the existing garage and shed;

Construction of a new garage;

Placement of gravel south of the new garage, and along the south property boundary
for parking;

Construction of a grassed swale for stormwater detention and attenuation of peak
runoff from the new garage; and

Final re-grading of the gravel driveway and parking areas.

Peak runoff for the 2-year, 10-year, and 25-year storms were calculated for both existing .
and proposed conditions. The results of the analysis shows that the total peak runoff
from the property under proposed conditions is less than existing conditions for all storms
evaluated. The proposed stormwater detention swale adequately attenuates peak runoff to
compensate for increased gravel area.

The attached stormwater analysis includes calculations, and existing and proposed site
drainage plans. The stormwater analysis was performed by Ray Wingert, Certified
Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (Cert. No. 2218). The stormwater analysis
was reviewed by Lyle Tracy, P. E.

Sincerely, /

Ray ingert, CPESC

Lyle Tracy, P.E

%97’&:7
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR MAINE: BMPS

3.3 FACTORS AFFECTING RUNOFF

and !l (SCS NEH -4, SCS TR-55) included in Table 3-5. The type Il and type !l storm
distributions as shown in Figure 3.5, are applicable within Maine.

Rainfall is also spatially distributed during a given event. However, for design of most
stormwater management facilities, common practice assumes that rainfall is uniformly
distributed over the entire contributing watershed. This assumption does not necessarily
apply to large, complex watersheds, for which SCS TR-20 or an equivalent model

allowing this flexibility should be used.

Table 3-4 24 Hour Duration Rainfalls For Various Return Periods.

Natural Resources Conservation Service County Rainfall Data

Return Interval or Frequency

Storm 100- 500-

County Type 1-Yr 2-¥Yr  5Yr 10-Yr 25-Yr Xr Yr Annual
£y

Androscoggin 2.5 3.0 3.9 4.6 545965 7.8 453
Aroostook C 21 (Zir 932 36 424650 59 361  (Presquelsle Area)
Aroostook N 20 23 30 35 . 4044948 57 361 (Fort Kent Area)
Aroostook S S 2.2 2.5 3.3 3.8 444-$53 6.4 39.0  (HoultonArea) .
Cumberland NW E 28 33 43 50 586¢'¢69 83 434 (NW of St. Route 1
Cumberland SE E 25 4.0 55G 067 81 444 (SE of St. Route 11
Franklin 2.4 2.9 3.7 4.2 495459 7.0 456
Hancock 2.4 2.7 36 - 4.2 495480 7.2 452
Kennebec N 2.4 3.0 3.8 4.4 515661 7.2 417
Knox-Lincoln O 25 29 38 44 515(62 7.4 knox G/ Ll boeos,
Oxford E T 25 30 40 46 535964 7.6 430 . . (Eof St Route 26)
Oxtord W E 30 35 45 52 606571 84 438 (W of St. Route 26)
Penobscot N s . 22 25 33 38 449954 6.4 415 - :(Nof Can-Afl. Rwy
Penobscot S 2.4 27 ~ 35 4.1 485358 6.9 - 83%539:((S of Can.-Atl. Rwy
Piscataquis N 1 22 25 33 38 444653 63 385 (N of Can.-Atl. Rwy
Piscataquis S 2.3 2.6 3.4 4.0 465-¢55 6.6 410 (S of Can.-Atl Rwy)
Sagadahoc A 25 30 39 46 545965 7.8 45343-F
Somerset N N 2.2 2.5 3.3 3.8 44§53 6.3 37.3 (N of Can.-Atl. Rwy
Somerset S D 2.4 2.7 35 4.1 4752857 6.8 395 (S of Can.-Atl. Rwy
Waldo 25 2.8 37 43 495.56.0 7.1 472
Washington 2 2.4 2.5 34 40 485359 7.1 442
York 25 3.0 40 46 540066 7.8 467
NOTES: REVISED 4/10/92 Lew P. Crosby

24-HR. DURATION RAINFALL

SOURCES:

24-HR. DATA— TP 40

ANNUAL DATA — CDAN

Note 1: 1Use Type Il for Oxford County (with the exception of towns listed below) and Penobscot County (with the
exception of towns listed below) and all Maine counties not listed below.

Note 2: 2Use Type

—

Porter, Brownﬁeld,Hir
County towns: Dixmont, Newburgh

and, Androscoggin, Sagadahoc, Kennebec, Waldo, Knox, B
<_Lincoln, Hancock, Washington Counties; the following Oxford County Town:
mark, Oxford, Hebron, Buckfield, and Hartford; and the following Penobscot
, Hampden, Bangor, Veazie, Orono, Bradley, Clifton, Eddington, Holden,

Brewer, Orrington, Plymouth, Etna, Carmel, Hermon, Glenburn, Old Town, Milford, and Greenfield.

25
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Newcomb Existing ## 24K Type lii 24-hr Rainfali=3.00% (AMIC=2} 2 Year Storm

Prepared by y roCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 1
HydmCAD® 5.95 sin 000000 © 1988-2001 Appiied le‘rommp' sier Svsiems &/110/01

Runoff = 0.33cfs @ 12.02 hrs, Volumes= 0.018 af
QD T AN mmablamd [ HI=CrC Timma Comome £ AN 90 AN bhes b 3 N4 loes
l'\UI IUII UV DO [ =LV [HISU U, Y=o, IHHT O = J.UU~LJ. YUY [ Y= .U i

Type lil 24-hr Rainfall=3.00" (AMC=2)

Area(sf) N Description
1,720 91 Gravel roads, HSG D
4000 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
800 98 Paved parking & roofs

8,520 85 Vveighied Average

-~

T 1 ava bl Clan s Y fmlmmibse M amans MUm s ssaendl aen
| A [S = R0 LR OIVNS YV CIULILY uauauuv LTI U ]
(min)  (feet) (fufty  (fi/sec) (cfs)
A E¥atal laNatrlats) A4 ool Plmnce P8 00 o od T
5.9 [ RV, %} v.uLuy .0 T FiUwW, 1 Ot L FiOwW

S = .o
Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

Flow (cfs)

5 6 7 '8 9 10111‘21314 .15“‘"16".417»‘ 48 19 20
Time (hours) ‘
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3 Newcomb Proposed &8 Type iii 24-hr Rainiaiji=3.00" (AMC=2} 2 Year Siorm
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydroca .net Page 1
HydmCAD® 5.95 sin 000000 © 1988-2001 Apolied Microcomputer Systems B/10/01

Runoff = 0.30 cfs @ 12.02 hrs, Volume= 0.017 af
Runoff uv SCS TR-20 method, U= =5CS, Time S?)A“F 500-20.00 hws, di=0.01 hrs
Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=3.00" (AMC=2)
Area(sf) CN Description
3,400 91 Gravelroads, HSG D
2,010 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
5410 87 \WWeighted Average
Tc Lengih Siope Velocity Capacity Description
{(min)  (feel) (ft/t)  (fi/sec) (cfs)
i3 100 0.0200 1.3 Sheet Fiow, Pi Sheet Fiow

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

wadu

Subcatchment iS: P

Flow (cfs)

5””6””7‘“”8“”9.“‘10““1‘1 12 1l3”“14.“h15“”16””17““18‘“-19"’
Time (hours)

[— Runoff]
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3 Newcomb Proposed 98 Type lii 24-hr Rainiaii=3.00" {AMIC=2) Z Year Siorm
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net Page

P P

HydroCAD® 5.85 sin 000000 © 1986-2001 Appiied Microcompuier Svsiems B0/

Runoff = 030cls @ 12.02 hrs, Volumes §.016 af
Runoff vv SCS TR-20 meth 0d, UH=8CS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 tirs, di= 0.01 his
Type i 24-hr Rainfall=3.00" (AMC=2)
Areai{si OCN Descrintion
2,470 91 Gravelroads, HSG D
2,480 B0 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
640 98 Paved parking & roofs
5,300 87 Weighied Average
T o pabla [ ad PPN Limimmidas £ ovonmmi Y momsonds o on
| R I_CI lgul OIUW VCIUL:I(_Y UGUQDHV EICOLE I. (L&}
(min)  (fee) (fft)  (f/sec) (cfs)
A M [s7a} la¥ateTatal A T3 ﬁl.--& Flamcoe T he s aa FTlamueco
[ A [=19] U.ULUyU i.O SIIVTL FIUW, I £ OIICTL §7IUW

Flow (cfs)

5.“'6'”'7““8'”“9”.>10““1'1“”1b2””1&3“”1‘4.“15“.‘16”“17‘“‘18“H19”“20
Time (hours)
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HydroCAD® 5.95 sin 000000 © 19588-2001 Aonlied Microcomputer Svsiems

22 = oo s

- ce — ;s e e s s e _ ~ A e
RUnNom = 0.15cis @ LU NS, volme= U.UUY ar

IO PE Tihwa Croane £ AN 9N AN hea  Adie N N4 bea
Runoff uy SCS TR-20 meth wod, UH=SCS, Time SUGiH= J.Uu-cu.uu 119, G= V.U Tl

Type 1l 24-hr Rainfall=3.00" (AMC=2)

e o

Area (sfi CN Description

1,500 98 Paved parking & roofs

500 80 >75% (Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,000 94 Weighted Average

c Lengih Siope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ff)  (f/sec) (cfs)

Q.1 i85 0.7000 3.8 Sheet Fiow, E1 Sheet Fiow
Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"
N4 =2 la¥atelala) ¥ o S 40 Pl mmen ol Ploamace FO0 oldhon oo
.t I UL UY f. £.10 WIIQIIITI T IVUW,; DuLe
Area= 03 sf Perim=1.5 r=0.20
0s AQ 00200 1.3 012 Circular Channe! {pine), Drain Pine

Diam=4.0" Area= 0.1 sf Perim=1.0'" r=0.08'

(&)
=
el
53

1]
-

2.
iy

Flow (cfs)

12 13
Time (hours)
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3 Newcomb Proposed flEr Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=3.00" (ARMC=2) 2 Year Storm
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net Page 4
HydmCAD® 5.95 s/in 00000 © 1986-2001 Appiied Microcomputer Svsiems B/10/01

) ] = =8 - 8. 2 ‘ﬂ_ a1
Subcaichment 43: P4
Runoff = 0.04cfs@ 12.01 hrs, Volume= 0.002 af
QO TE atlamed |1 (=@M Tiarnn Conmmes £ N AN AN hhon  Adbae M 34 faona
I'\UIIUII UV L=l Vi) ll'\"&U lllcl.llh“.l1 VM= OWY, [T OUail™ JUU-LU.UV TS, U™ V.U T

Type lll 24-hr Rainfall=3.00" (AMC=2)

vea (sfy  CN  Description

240 98 Paved parking & roofs
470 &0 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

660 87 Weighted Average

-

"Tc Lengih Siope Veiocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ftfy  (fi/sec) (cfs)

0.5 Z0 0.0100 0.7 Sheet Fiow, Sheet Fiow
Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

0.04-
0.038+
0.0364
0,034
0.032]

0.035
0.0284
0.026
0.0245
0.0224

0.023
0.0183
0.0164
8.0143
0.0124

P
V.U

0.0084
0.00673
0.004
0.002-

nd

~

Flow (cfs)

Time (hours)
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Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net
H 5

5.85 sin 000000 © 18868-2001 Appiied Microcompuier Svsiems

P e ome = e Y R T
ma Pvnnnsed Z\.rr [AYie"-) Hi A'Z..n[ =

Page 1

8/10/01

0 ARG A8

inflow 0.i6cis @ 12.01 hrs, Volume= 0.008 &
Oufflow = 001cfs @ 12.74 hrs, Volume= 0.004 af, Atten=91%, Lag=43.7 min
Primary = Q01 cfe @ 1274 hrs, Volumes= 0.004 of
Secondary = 0.00cfs@ 5.00 hrs, Volume= 0.000 af

]
<

Routing by Stor-ind meihod, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 trs, di= 0.01 hrs

ARA 40N Cioen oo om AL L
[AVE PR AV LV aQUCT= L94 U

P
Plug-Flow detention time= 235.0 min calculated for 0.004 af (42% of inflow)

Eievation Cum, Siore
(feel) {cubic-feet)
100.50 0
101.00 200
101.50 400

Secondary OuiFiow (Free Discharge)
T 2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

# Rouiing inveri Quiiei Devices

1 Primary 101.00' 2.0" x 10.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end projecting, Ke= 0.200
Ouiiet inveri= 100.50° S=0.0500°7 n=0.030 Cc=0.800

2 Secondary 101.50' 50.0' long x 10.0° breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Plamad fEmadl NN N AN NN NON A NN A4 DN A AN 4
FICau (ITT) V.U U.SU U.UVU UV.OU 1.UU §.4U §1.9U |

[Ya¥
-OU

Coef. (English) 2.49 2.56 2.70 2.69 2.68 2.69 2.67 2.64
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3 Neoweomb E isﬁnn l,’pﬁ jii 24-hr Rainfaij=4.70" (AMC=2)
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 1
HydrmoCAD® 5.85 s/n 000000 © 1986-2001 Apolied Microcomputer Systems 871001

Runoff = 0B84 cis@ 12.02 hws, Volume= 0.036 af
s commbl brnes CRFC TI3 AN smmblomcd | HIaO@® Tloaean Comameas £ AN DO bhen  Adée N A4 luoe
FRLEE e g Uy D | MR~4U [HISUHIUU, WM~ owwd, [HTS Oair~ LI LY .UV T Y= YU 11D
Type Hll 24-hr Rainfall=4.70" (AMC=2)
Area (sf) CN Description
1,720 91 Gravelroads, HSG D
4 000 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
800 98 Paved parking & roofs
6,520 85 VWeighied Average
e e 1 s smdla T2l oo o Vimlanibe M acmaald Yo om ot ondd oo om
A" LTrigug OIU!JC vcluuty uauaww LIRS IR
(min)  (feef) (fit)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
A T E¥a'al faWatsla'al A4 3 Dl o vl PR
.o [R¥41 ¥ VUL UY IO . Oll!‘:tﬂ. I'IUW E l PEICEL I0W

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

Flow (cfs)

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Time (hours)
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98 Paved parking & roofs

Description
Gravel roads, HS
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2,510

3,450
890

Length
(feet)

T
[ A9
(min)

er

FRLNOT

s

Prepared b
HVOroU ALY ¢
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— Runoff

20

1,9.,..

18

o

17

T

16

T —

15

P

S U S SN R, R
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L e e

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

Time (hours)
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Hvdrogaraph Plot
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[G]

7

Gravel roads, HSG D
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87 Weighted Average

o=
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N  Description

sin Q00000
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d by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net
D® 5.85 s
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Length
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3 Newcomb Proposed Type {if 24-hr Rainfaii=4.70" (AMC=2}
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 2
HydmoCAD® 5 95 sfn 000000 & 19858-2001 Appiied Microcompuier Svsiems &/10/01

Runo

l"Ul IUII UV DT FRTLUY Br

=)

e
o7
: SCS TR-20 maths

(LR
Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70" (AMC=2)

Type
rea (sh) O Description
2470 91 Gravel roads, HSG D
2,190 80 >75% (Grass cover, Good, HSG D
640 98 Paved parking & roofs

5300 87 Veighied Average
T 1 mom bl [ad PPN Vialammibes £ menmmi N ot mmrondim e
[ A9 [ -] IEUI OIU!J‘C' VC’iUbll_V uauauly IO VUL

(min)  {feet) (ftft)  (fi/sec) (cfs)

4 . €M laWateTaYal A 3

Flow {cfs)

i.u ouU U.uULuu i.Q

P2=3.00"

5‘.”6‘”.7”“8"”v9““10””1'1”‘k132HH1’3”“114' .“15‘”'16”“17””18.“‘19”“20
Time (hours)
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3 Newcomb Proposed Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=4.70" (AMC=2j
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net Page 3
HydmCAD® 5.85 sin 000000 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systemns BA0IO4

Runoff = 0.2 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume= 0.014 af
Flesonmdl buos O T AN cvnadlond § il la@/MO Timea Qouacme £ AA 98 AN bhea Hlee A NA bhea
R8T Uy Wored [ MRLY HICUWIVWU, UM~ uolwo, | BT ouali™ J.UU-4U. UV il L= W 1
Type lli 24-hr Rainfall=4.70" (AMC=2)
Area (sf) CN Description
1,500 98 Paved parking & roofs
- 500 - B0 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,000 94 Weighted Average
Tc Lengih Siope Veilocity Capacily Description
(min)  (feet) (fuf) (fi/sec) (cfs)
0.1 15 0.7000 38 Sheet Fiow, E1 Sheet Fiow
‘ Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3. OO"
~n 4 =N la¥atrlals) ‘7 - Lo B N Al
V. U V.wULauy ' L. 10 \Jlldllllcl I‘IUW, uuu.cl
Area= 0.3 sf Perim=1.5" =020
0s 40 00200 1.2 012 Circular Channe! (nine), Drain Pine
Diam=4.0" Area=0.1 sf Perim=1.0'" r=0.08
07 108 Total

Flow ({cfs)

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Time (hours)



3 Newcomb Proposed Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=4.70" (AMC=2
Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www.hydrocad.net Page
HydroCALDRD 5.85 sin 000000 © 1986-Z001 Apniied Microcompuier Systems &10/01

PP Ry 2 oafe T s
SUpCcacnment - Fa
= P S oA p em sy e a s T s P R
HLINOT = UUsr s @ 14Ut nrs, volwme=s LU.u ar
s /C T DN cemmblonsd [ IO Tiaes Qomemen & AN 90 AN bhon  albo 3 Nd leen
l"\UIIUH UV oo VAV [HISUHIVUY, UM—oug, [T Opaii— J.UU-cU. Uy I U= v.u i i

Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70" (AMC=2)

Area(shh CN Descripiion

240 98 Paved parking & roofs

PN o~ = oma

420 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG

J

660 87 Weighted Average

- . . ~ v ~ .o . o e
Ic  Lengin 2l0oDe  veloony Capachy Descnpuon

(min)  (feet) (ftft)  (ft/sec) {cfs)

0.5 20 0.0100 0.7 Sheet Fiow, Sheet Fiow

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"

Flow (cfs)

56789101112131415161718
Time (hours)

L Runoff
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3 Newcomb Proposed Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=4.70% (A MiC=2)

Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 5

HVQI"D( CALKD 5,85 sin DO0000 © 1988-2001 Appiied Microcompuier gvs:pms /10704
Pond 1P: Detention Swaie

infiow = 0Zacis @ 12.01 hrs, Volume= 0014 af

Outflow = 0.03cfls @ 12.46 hrs, Volume= 0. 009 af, Atten= 86%, Lag= 26.9 min

Primaiy = 003 clfs @ 12.46 his, Volumes 0.008 &t

Secondary = 0.00cfs@ 5.00 hrs, Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, di= 0.01 hrs

Peak Elev= 101.4%° onoraae= 371
Plug-Flow detention time= 178.0 min calculated for 0.009 af (65% of inflow)
Elevation Cum, Siore
(feet) (cubic-feet)
100.50 g
101.00 200
AMmd4 £/ AN
[AY R IR, V) U

Seg Qngar\l OutFiow (Free D necpnrnpn

t—z =Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

# Rouiing inveri Quiiet Devices
1 Primary 101.00° 2.0" x10.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end projecting, Ke= 0.200

Qutlet inveri= 100.50° S=0.0500°7 n=0.030 Cc=0.800
2 Secondary 101.50'° 50.0° long x 10.0" breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

ol I8 AN NAN AR NON 4 NN 4 N 4 AN 4 &N
mcau UCCU U.£U U.SU U.UU U.OU [1.UU .U [.9U .UV

Coef. (English) 2.49 2.56 2.70 2.69 2.68 2.69 2.67 2.64
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5.50% {AMC=2}

Page 1
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Runoff = 078cis@ 12.0Z hrs, Volume= 0.045 af
Runoff by 6CS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, di= 0.01 hs
Type Hl 24-hr Rainfall=5.50" (AMC=2)
Area(sf) CN Descripiion
1,720 91 Gravelroads, HSG D
4000 B0 >75% Grasscover, Good, HSGD
800 98 Paved parking & roofs
5,520 .85 eighied Average
T B mem bl [l PPREPN R ialamniée S e en i @ Rl aciond? oo
A" LSl lgul QIVIT ¥V TIJGILY rquauity TS !'LIUUII
(min)  (feeb) (fuft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
A T A M la¥atrlatal A o [ <3 e ol o s T8
B2 U ULy e SIESRRR | rmw, I: I 2EIEL

Smooth surfaces n=0. 011 pP2=3.00"
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Runoff = 068cfs @ 12.0Z hrs, Volume= 0.039 af
[aYad TEY AN mnmndland [ HIaCrrC Tloawa Commmes £ A B NA hhea Al N N4 oo
r\ullUll UV QU\'J ER=LV [1ISUIVU, UMT—oLo, [ITHNT opalil™ J.Uu-Lau. vy 111 Ul J.U I IH
Type lll 24-hr Rainfall=5.50" (AMC=2)
Area(sf) CN Descripiion
3,400 91 Gravelroads, HSGD
2,010 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
5410 87 Weighted Average
Tc iengih Siope Veiocity Capacity Descripiion
(min) (feet) (fiffy  (ft/sec) {cfs)
i3 100 0.0200 i3 Sheet Fiow, P1 Sheet Fiow

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"
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3 Newcomb Proposed Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=5.50% (AKIC=2)
Prepar by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 1
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[a) )} - & B_ 8 D =
Subdaichment £5: ¢2
1497 Hint: Tc<Zdi may require smatier di
Tho som m&f o £ B°F ~fa S A N bawa Lialoomm oo N ADO L
eI g] e V.7 Ll w &L B0 VUM IC™ V. UoT al
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=8CS, Time Span= £.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.01 hrs
Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=5.50" (AMC=2)
Area (s} CN  Descrintion
2,470 91 Gravelroads, HSGD
2,490 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
640 98 Paved parking & roofs
5,300 87 Weighied Average
T om sl ol om om R Emiommide s £ oo et | g
[ 1% [y} l!‘._lul OIU!}C VClUblly uauahuy LITOUI IV B
(min)  (feet) (fuit)  (fi/sec) (cfs)
1.0 80 0.0200 1.3 Shcet Flow, P2 Sheet Flow

urfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"
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Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.0

BeT BT

Type Ul 24—hr Rainfali=5.50" (AMC=2)

Area(s) CN Descrintion
1,500 98 Paved parking & roofs
500 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,000 94 Weighted Average

104 _e.ngm Siope

(min)  (feel) (fuft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

veiocity Capacity Description
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Prepared by HydroCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 1
HvdroCAD® 5.95 sin 000000 © 1986-2001 Appiied Microcomputer Systems 5/10/01
Pond 1P: Detention Sw'i-
{821 Warning: Early inflow requires eariier time span
[91] Warmning: Storage range exceeded by 0.10’
185} Waming: Oscillations may require Finer Routing>1
Inflow = 020cfe @ 12.01 hrs, Volume= 0.017 af
Oufflow = 0.04 cfs @ 12.47 hrs, Volume= 0.012 af, Atten= 87%, Lag= 27.6 min
Primary = 004 cfs @ 1247 hrs, Volume= 0012 af
Secondary = 0.00cfs @ 5.00hrs, Volume= 0.000 af
Routing by Stor-ind meihod, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 nrs, di= 0.01 hrs

ol s A FAA 2O L o o o oo
©zev= (vi.uv ot ayuo= "P“Pl bl

FeaK
Plug-Flow detention time= 179.6 min calculated for 0.012 af (71% of inflow)

Elevation Cum.Store
(feet) (cubic-feet)
100.50 0
101.00 200
101.50 400
Drimans (\:rl-ﬂlnut {Eraa Nierharnol
PRELLELE S it R UL A ik
T—=Culvert
Secondary QuiFiow (Free Discharge)
T 2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
# Rouiing inveri  Quiiet Devices
1 Primary 101.00' 2.0" x 10.0' long Culvert RCP, groove end prOJectlng, Ke= 0.200
Qutiet inveri= 100.50° $=0.05300°% n=0.030 Cc=0.900
2 Secondary 101.50° 50.0° Iong x 10.0° breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

A LR N ONR 4 AN 42"\4‘!\4!.‘!‘\
l‘!GGU nccu ULU U‘fU V.OU U.OU .UV [.£U 1| U .OU

Coef. (Engllsh) 2.49 256 2.70 2.69 2.68 2.69 2.67 2.64
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3 Newcomb Proposed Type iii 24-hr Rainfaii=5.50" (AMC=2}
Prepar ed by y roCAD SAMPLER 1-800-927-7246 www. hydrocad net Page 1
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Pama 8 e o w e e 0 os
{g4Y] KNt [ o<Zai may qurre smaiier at
[ JORO = OO ~fa By A N4 bean  Vlaliimaam N NAAE ~f
U = u.uo CiIS @ 1£.u b 10 v Qidine= U.UuI dt

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.01 hrs
Type Wl 24-hr Rainfall=5.50" (AMC=2)
Area (sf) CN Description
240 98 Paved parking & roofs
420 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
660 87 Weighted Average
Tc iength Siope Veiocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feeb) (fuf) (fi/sec) (cfs)
0.5 20 0.0100 0.7 Sheet Fiow, Sheet Fiow

Smooth surfaces n=0.011 P2=3.00"
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GUIDE

For a full description of a mapping unit, read both the description of the mapping unit and that of the serie:
. tions. An explanation of the capability classification syster

Acreage and extent, table 1, page 9.

Estimated yields, table 2, page L2,

Woodland management, table 3, page Lk,

Suitability for wildlife habitat, table 4, page 51.

Capability Woodland Wildlife
Described unit group group
Map on
symbol Mapping unit page Symbol Symbol Number
Ay Au Gres loamy sandeee-eecccccccccccaocccannnmocecconacean 10 IVw-5 Ll 3
BgB Belgrade very fine sandy loam, O to 8 percent slopes---- 11 IIw=T 30l 2
BgC2 Belgrade very fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes,
€roded--ccemr e e e em e s e s o n oo 11 IITew-T7 3rl 1
Bo Biddeford silt lo@M-=-=cecemccncmamccnccccccoccmococana" 12 VIw-7 Unsuited L
BuB  Buxton silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopeSe-me—memccccccne- 12 ITw-T7 Lol 2
BuC2 Buxton silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes, eroded-----—o- 12 ITTew-7 5cl 1
CaB Canaan sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes--—---coccccea-- 13 IITe-1 hay 6
CaC  Canaan sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopeS-=e=-=ememccea= 13 IVe-1 ka1 6
CeB  Canaan very rocky sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes=-we-= 13 VIs-1 bx1 8
CeC  Canaan very rocky sandy loam, 8 to 20 percent slopes---- 13 VIs-1 Lx1 8
CeE Canaan very rocky sandy loam, 20 to 60 percent slopes--- 1k VIIs-1 hxo 8
Cx Coastal beaches—=wccccccoccnccmmmmcm e c e — e 1L VIIIs-5 Unsuited 13
Cu  Cut and £ill lande--eeeeeeccccmccccmoommcomooccoommcnnn 1L [Unclassified —— --
DeA  Deerfield loamy sand, O to 3 percent slopeS—--eemcoc—cm= 15 IIIw-5 bol 2
DeB  Deerfield loamy sand, 3 to 8 percent slopes-------ce-ec= 15 : IITw=-5 hol 2
Du Dune land--=-eceemeecem e cec e 15 VIIIs-5 6sl 13
EmB  Elmwood fine sandy loam, O to 8 percent slopes-----ce—-= 16 IIw-8 301 2
Gp Gravel pPitS--eemmmcm oo cccmc e e 16 Unclassified ——- 13
HfB  Hartland very fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes---- 16 ITe-T 30l 1
HfC2 Heartland very fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes, )
eT0dEd e mmcen e e e e ——————————— e e 16 IITe-7 3rl 1
HiD2 Hartland very fine sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes,
E€r0ded = me e o e e —————— e e e e 16 IVe-T7 3r2 10
HgB  Hermon sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes------=-co-ccue- 17 IIs-3 hel 1
HgC Hermon sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes==cmemmm e 17 ITTes-3 ksl 1
HgD  Hermon sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopese---==-=-=cec—-- 17 IVes -3 kg2 10
HhB  Hermon very stony sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes----- 18 VIs-3 hs1 7
HhC  Hermon very stony sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes---- 18 VIs-3 hs1 7
HhD  Hermon very stony sandy loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes--- 18 VIs-3 hg2 8
HkC Hermon extremely stony sandy loam, 8 to 20 percent
8loPeS ~ e B e 18 VIIs-3 bx3 8
HkE  Hermon extremely stony sandy loam, 20 to 60 percent
S1OPES == e e e e e e e e —c e e 18 VIIs-3 bkl 8
HIB  Hinckley gravelly sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes----- 19 IT1Is-5 5sl 5
HIC  Hinckley gravelly sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes---- 19 IVs-5 5s1 5
HiD  Hinckley gravelly sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes--- 19 VIs-5 582 8
HnB  Hinckley-Suffield complex, 3 to 8 percent slopeS---ee—=- 19 IIIes-57 S5sl 5
HnC -Hinckley-Suffield complex, 8 to 15 percent slopeS--====- 19 IVs =57 5s1 5
HnD  Hinckley-Suffield complex, 15 to 25 percent slopes-—-—--= 19 Vis-57 5s2 8
HrB  Hollis fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes--c-ce-ee-- 20 ITIe-1 5dl 6
HrC  Hollis fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes-=--c-m=== 20 IVe-1 541 6
HrD  Hollis fine sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes-=--=mme- 20 VIe-1 5d2 8
HsB  Hollis very rocky fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent
. SLOPES mm e e e —————— 20 Vis-1 5x1 8
HsC Hollis very rocky fine sandy loam, to 20 percent
SlOPES —m e m e e e e e 20 Vis-l 5x1 8
HsE Hollis very rocky fine sandy loam, 20 to 35 percent
S1OPES mmm e e e e e e e ——— 21 ViIs-1 5x2 8
Ls Limerick-Saco silt lo@mSeee-mcecoccococcmcocmcmcnccccane 21
Limerick 801le-cmmm oo e .- VIv-6 byl 9
S8C0O S0ilmmmmm e e e - VIv-6 Unsuited 9
LyB  Lyman fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes----cccmm—a= 22 IITe-1 ha 6
LyC  Lyman fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes------=~-=-= 2 IVe-1 ha 6
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Exhibit A—l, continued: Hydrologic soil groups for United States soils
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BUCKARDD
BUCKBAY
BUCKCREER
BUCKEYE
suCKHAaLL
BUCKHOUSE

BUCK ING
BUCKLARE

BUCKL AND

BUCELE
BUCKLEBAR
BUCKLEY

BUCKL ICK
BUCKLICRo THECK
SoLum

BUCKLON
BUCKNELL
BUCKNEY
BUCKPEAR

BUCKS

BUCKSHOTY |
BUCKSKREN -~ -
BUCKTOM

8udeE

© supIMOoL
BUDLEWES

BUELL

BUEYA viISTa
BUPF ARAN
BUFFCREER

BUFF INGTON
BUFFREYES
SUFFORK

BUFTON

BUMREIG
BUICK
8UISY

BURD

BURJe WET
SURREER

BULARE
BULRLEY

auLL AU
SULL BUr., ®ARDPAN
SUBSTRATUN
BULL TRafL
sULLARDS
BULLCREER
BULLFLAY
suLLreR
BULL iOK
BULLNMEL
BULLOCK
BWR.LAEY
BULLUNP
3uLLvare
BULLY INKLE
BULLY
8L 0w
UNCOMBE
B8U%00
-BUNDORF
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- BUNDYHAN
BUNE JUG
BUNKER
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BUNKWATEW
JUNR ¥
BUNKE LL
BUMSELNMELER
BUNMTINMGY ILLE
BUNYAN
suRBANE
BUacK
BURCHAN
QURCHAKD
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BURCRELL
BURCETT
BURE N
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BURGL
BURIBURI
SUAKE
BURKETQw
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BURLESON
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BURLEBASH

8UALINGT
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BURNAC
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BuaNKAK
BURNS JDE
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BURNSE [

BLRANT LARE ..

BURNTIREY
euRe
BURRITA
BURROWSY
BURSLEY
BURSON
sulT
BUATON
BURNZLL
BUSBY
BUSE
BUSHER
BUSHMAN
BUSHNELL
BUSHYALL
YUSKA
BUSSY
BUSTER
8UST}
BUSYYILD
BUTANG
BUTCHE
BUTLER
EUTLERTO
BUTTERFS

K

€R

BLLE

EY

W
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BUTTERMILK

BUTTERS
eutTToN

BUTYORHOOR
EUTTONWILLOY

euzim

“EURTONe - SOMEUWNAT
PI0OQLY DRAINED

.BUXTOM. STONY

8UXTON.
wELlL Dk
BuUzIN
evans
BYBEE
EYINGTan
avieh .
RYLU
BYNUN
evRAR
EYRNEE
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C234RTIn
CakBa
C488ABT
CA9BART,
CaPBART,
CARE2CH
CaB N
Caziney
CaBLE

POOERATELY

ATNED

STamMY

®ARM

{ capo PoJO
I cae00sE
i caeo0T
§ CaBRILLO
§ capsvToN
I CacHe
I cscreue
i cacrusFLat
I caopo
i capEviILLE
0] CAOILLAC
| capiz
I caomus
§ Cap0wa
i caesamr
| cacev
I cacLe
I cacuaso
i cacwim
I Camasa
| CorOma
i cato
1 cainmov
-i--Catrec .
1 Cagatco
{ caseve

t BORANMNDAMHN N

i CveERwASH
I €a40We

§. CVERwasSNH

i Cataeanr
i caraeacas
| CaLarine
I CaLavivy
i Caramsys
§ caLaverss
§ Catawam
i cacco
| -caLcovsta
I CaLCross
§} Cap
I Caeoem

"} CaLDERwOOD
§ CaLoweELL

i cag

b CaLEastT

I caee

§ catgponia
I caLgwoarm
§ Catgra
§-CaLml

I CaLmoun

I caLico
T1.carcory
I CcaLiron

| cavimyus

I CoLiva

1 CaviZa

] CALREINS

i catLaeo

§ CalLawan
I CcatLewm

§ CaLLgcuas
1 CaLLINGS
I CaLLisaure
I CaLLCray
§ CaLmam

70} CALNEVA

NAH ODONBODOAADDARNNNNDONCBOINBONANONOOTM S‘O DOBOTANNDOO OO

OANTANDO B

BANCPOVOAORM

f CauCNe OVERWASK
§ CaJOMo LDAMY

§ SussTRaTum

§ Cagome SELTY

§ sussTRATUM

§ CauOme ALKALIo

I SaLIwE-aLRat]
i Casome COOLe
| CaJOMe GRAVELLY

I Castmo COOL
§ €aJ0moe warm

§ CaLOwELL. DRAINED
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CALODO
CALOOSA
CatLouseE
CaLPac
CALPEAK
CALP INE
CaLROY
CALUME
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Exhibit A-1, continued: Hydrologic soil groups for United States soils
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Customer __! Qb 150 psnn f1
. e
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E . Str@et j /iffu\ F4 ke 2 f)" !

VA INE VIS City Pnnhwcf ME & 9
P B00-¥58- 1940 Phone (Home) 277 8322 - (work)

PO BOX TI06 ALGLUSTA /S 0YIZ0

Date ﬁ'.z_r_-_ci,h Delivery Date ;

Standard Roof Pitch 5/12

:’ “ RO SFEQ{ALWSTRU ONS
i o }M‘J’ ¢ ng,g,ypt. Al
A Q.H‘ i i et & ,
Ny /4 peited o /Y
e\ —> S3./0%2 gy
| é f?(-ef:f_ Trlelpled,
B R e B Sy ~4~1-4~—— N A€ ,p A W:'J e s 7 {ase 74 4
g Al il Cwoss  Seclions plans
1 N Comewe - ¥ !.,“’“'
' ~ . . - O!zﬁb\/'/mf f
g % { }éUA**t v J
o Nl ... .~ OVERHEAD DOORS
e Y 7 é Size Qty " Wood Ste;;/ Insulate
‘ - " E
| / - i -
t ¢ AL, ; Non-Insulated  Glass Solid
; _ [ =
: Size Qty Wood Steel Insulate
;’é 0 * i L1 [}
' ] Non-Insulated  Glass Solid

— — .
[ C P

Siding_#€x |\~ 1t

Rust proof nails on exterior walls

Bottom plate - double 2 x 4 - Window with locks__¢)

Studs-2x 4 -16” O.C. Reinforced concrete floor (bull float finish) Vit

Corner Posts - triple 2 x 4 Shingle color_ RBls¢ ik

Top plate - double 2 x 4 Service door 2/8 x 6/8__y @S glo &

Rafters - 2x 6 - 16” O.C. Colonial Braces ALl

Rafters ties - 2 x 6 - 48” O.C. ~ '
Ridge board -2x 6 ,27(4/(:/,@ ey ﬁ}r&uu&/{

Roof deck - plywood sheathing
Shingles - 20 year asphalt
Cornice - soffit-1x60r1x8

Facia-1x 4 :
C°mgf bOZIdtS - lhx 3and1x4 7€ IMPORTANT.AI Site preparation including
Rake utted at right angles (g) digging, dozing, fill, gravel, and tree removal
Collar Ties - 2 x4-16" 0.C. Will be PAID BY OWNER and iS not inCIUded
Metal drip edge in the contract price.

Plan Approved by 3’ L~ / q,/fw

l
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Zoning Division Department of Urban Development

Marge Schmuckal Joseph E. Gray, Jr.
Zoning Administrator Director
L i @

Exhibit I

CITY OF PORTLAND
May 22, 2001

Brenda Buchannan

C/o Warren, Crier, Buchannan
57 Exchange Street

Portland, ME 04101

RE: 3 Newcomb Street — 303-C-1,2,3,14,15,16 - B-4 zone

Dear Brenda,

As discussed with you verbally, this office has determined that Newcomb Street would not have
to be rebuilt up to City standards as outlined in Section 14-403 during the reconstruction of the
commercial garage located at 3 Newcomb Street. This determination was confirmed with our
Corporation Counsel.

It is also noted that you are looking into the availability of alternate toilet facilities and hand
washing capabilities after a soil evaluation revealed that it could not manage this commercial
building along with the existing dwelling unit. The City’s Plumbing Inspector will be the person
who would review and permit such facilities.

We look forward to receiving your submission for a site plan review.
Very truly yours,

\M»?ygc\w =

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator

Cc:  Mark Adelson, Housing & Neighborhood Services
Sam Hoffses, Chief Building Inspector

Penny Littell, Corporation Counsel
File

Room 315 — 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-8936
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— Exhibit K — O
T —— ] 1 O Vapor)
® [E-70-H (70 Watt High Pressure Sodium)

Congratulations. Ycu have purchased a Regent dusk to dawn security light.
This fixture will provide years of convenience and protection for your home or
business. '

Your Regent dusk to dawn security light featureé a light sensor that automati-
cally turns the light on at dusk and off at dawn.

o
e Screwdriver -
e Drill with 3/16” drill bit
= Adjustable wrench
e /2" diameter flexible conduit
¢ 1/2” conduit connectors
e Wire connectors

What's included
» Fixture housing (A)
» One-piece lens assembly (B)
s Bulb - MV or HPS (C)
= Light sensor (D)
e Access cover (E)
¢ (3) Mounting screws (F)
« (2) Lens assembly lock screws (G)
* (2) Access cover mounting screws (H)
« Green ground screw (1)
ot o krow | T
e For outdoor use only. E . F GLLE H
¢ UL and CSA Listed for wet locations. ‘
« Fixture must be connected to a 120 Volt, 60 Hz power source. Any other
connection voids warranty.

o Fixture should be installed by persons with experience in household wiring or
by a qualified electrician. The electrical system, and method of electrically
connecting the fixture to it, must be in accordance with the National Electrical
Code and local building codes.

« Always use same wattage and type of bulb that was included with the fixture.
Failure to do so will void the warranty.

Putting up your fixture

NOTE: This fixture is intended to be conduit connected to a properly
installed and properly grounded metal weatherproof junction box (not
provided). All conduit connectors, conduit, and junction boxes (not pro-
vided) should be UL Listed suitable for wet locations.




{1, Using the patiern on e Lux, Iain aii Ui nules 108 THVUNUNY.

- NOTE: This fixture should be mounted in an upright position.

2. Install the two bottom mounting screws first, leaving enough room between
the mounting screws and the mounting surface to accommodate mounting
the fixture. v

3. Screw the top mounting screw into the predrilled hole and back the screw out.
This will leave the hole threaded and make installation of the fixture easier.

4. Remove access cover (E) from hardware bag.

5. Install the first conduit connector and conduit (not
provided) into the access COVer.

6. Feed supply wires into conduit and make wiring
connections as described in “Wiring your fixture”

7. Attach access cover fo the light fixture using screws (H)
provided (as shown in Fig. 2).

NOTE: Make sure all wiring is placed into the arm prior to
tightening the access cover SCrews.

8. Using the three mounting screws provided, bolt the
housing to the mounting surface. A

9. Connect conduit and conduit connector at the junction
box (Fig. 3).

10. Fasten lens assembly to housing using the 2 screws

(Fig. 1-G) provided.

Wiring your fixture [

1. Turn off the power at the main fuse/breaker box.

2. Connect the black fixture wire to the black supply wire (hot).

3, Connect the white fixture wire to the white supply wire (neutral).

4. Attach your ground supply wire to the access cover using the green ground
screw in the hardware bag.

NOTE: Be careful to connect the wires correctly. Make sure no bare strands

of wire extend from the wire nut or other approved wire connectors (not supplied).

Installing the bulb

1. Screw the bulb securely into socket.

2. Back the bulb out one or two turs, then screw bulb back to insure proper
position in socket. ,

“Installing the light sensor

1. Make sure the screw in the center of receptacle (on top of fixture) is tight.

2. Match up the largest prong on the sensor to the _mamﬂ slot in the receptacle.

3. Push sensor down into receptacle and twist clockwise 1/4 of a turn to lock in
place.

4. Turn on the main power at the main fuse/breaker box. NOTE: When power
is initially turned on, the light may come on, even during daylight. However,

the light will turn off after two or three minutes and will only come on at dusk-

thereafter. If artificial light sources (such as car headlights) come in contact
with the photo control, it may activate the photo control and turn off the fix-
ture. If this occurs, the fixture will have to cool down for approximately 5 minutes
pefore it will come on again.

U S

4

LIGHT DOES NOT Is there power to the fixture?
COME ON « Has the circuit breaker tripped?
i e |5 the wall switch ON?
OR . Is the bulb screwed in completely?
LIGHT COMES ONFOR  ° IS the bulb good? .
ONLY A FEW SECONDS (Be careful not to overtighten.)
is the sensor functioning properly?
o |s the sensor locked in place?
« Is light being reflected into the sensor, causing the
fixture to turn off?
Is the wiring to the unit loose?
TURN OFF POWER BEFORE CHECKING
s |s the unit properly grounded?
LIGHT STAYS ON Is the light sensor receiving enough light? -
OR  Change the direction of the light sensor by loosening the
screw in the center of the sensor receptacle. NOTE: Do not
LIGHT CYCLES ON loosen screw more than 1% turns. After loosening screw,
AND OFF carefully turn receptacle in desired direction. Tighten screw
and reinstall sensor. Do not rotate more than 360 degrees.
Limited warranty

Regent Lighting Corporation (“the Company”) warrants this product (the “prod-
uct’) against defects in material or workmanship for the life of the product
(E-70-H) or for a period of five years (NH-1204M) from date of original pur-
chase, and agrees to repair of, at the Company’s option, replace a defective
product without charge for either replacement parts of labor during such time.
This does not include labor to remove or install fixtures.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser of the product. A pur-
chaser’s receipt or other proof of date of original purchase acceptable to the
Company is required pefore warranty performance shall be rendered.

This warranty only covers product failure due to defects in materials or work-
manship which occurs in normal use. It does not cover the bulb or failure of
the product caused by accident, misuse, abuse, lack of reasonable care, alter-
ation, faulty installation, subjecting the product to any but the specified electri-
cal service or any other failure not resulting from defects in materials or work-
manship. Damage to the product caused by separately purchased, non-
Company brand replacement bulbs and corrosion or discoloration of brass
components are not covered by this warranty.

There are no express warranties except as described above.

THE COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THE PROD-
UCT OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. ALL
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, IF ANY, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequen-
tial damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above

exclusions or limitations may not apply to you.
(continued)
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No other warranty, written or verbal, is authorized by} the Company. This war-
ranty gives you spegcific legal rights and you may also have other rights which
vary from state to state. i '

\,

To obtain warranty service, please write to Regent Lighting Corporation, 2611
La Vista Drive, Burlington, NC 27215. Enclose product model number and
problems you are experiencing, along with your address and telephone
number. You will then be contacted with a solution, or a Return Goods
Authorization number and full instructions for returning the product. All
returned products must be accompanied by a Return Goods Authorization
Number issued by the Company and must be returned freight prepaid. Any
product received without a Return Goods Authorization Number from'the
Company will be refused. o

Regent Lighting is not responsible for merchandise darnaged in transit.
Repaired or replaced products shall be subject to the terms of this warranty
and are inspected when packed. Evident or concealed damage that is made in
transit should be reported at once to the carrier making the delivery and 2
claim filed with them. '

Regents

REGENT LIGHTING CORPORATION
2611 La Vista Drive, Burlington, NC 27215 USA
1-800-734-3683
www.regentlighting.com
Patents 4,905,132 and D358,226 (NH-1204M only)
Reproductions of this document without prior written approval of Regent Lighting Corporation are strictly prohibited

4




Exhibit 1

James G. Mancini, S.E.

P.O Box 4000-160 Windham, ME 04062 ‘ (207) 892-9498

May 21, 2001

RE: John Bennett Property
3-Newcomb St., Portland

On May 17, 2001, I visited the referenced property to do an on site investigation
for subsurface wastewater disposal.

Unfortunately, the site does not meet the minimum required standards as two test
pits were excavated with water tables at approximately four (4) inches from soil surface.

The soil on this site as shown in description and classification attached is virtually

impermeable to precipitation. I would recommend sanitary facilities using a composting or
incinerating toilet for proposed structure.

Smcerely

. James G. Mancun S E/)7
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L

High Capacity 6 adults or 3adults or 115V 6
Electric Unit familiesof 8 familyof §
Medium Capacity 3 adulis oy | adult or 115V ;
Electriz Unit family of 4 family of 2
ECOLET® mo

Medium Capacity 3adults or Padultor 113V &
Space Sever, Electric Unit  family of 4 family of 2

- Non-electric Unit % adults or 2acusor Optiona!l 7

families of 7 family of 3 12V fan

An (/DT version of the EXCEL is alse available, This is & dual vollage unit, (12V erd 113 V), which has hoth 2" and 4%
veat stecks, and can aperate either as a standsrd electric unloer with s 12 Vot 1.4 Watt DC fan. See page 7.

ECOLET® Mobile

Dual Volrage Unit 3 aduls or 1 aduitor 12V &15V 8
farnily of 4 familyof 2 (115V heater
Use Optional}
® Mobi
ECOLET® Mobile hun shape
Dual Voltage Unit 3 adults or 1 adult or 12V &115V 8
family of 4 family of 2 {115V heater
Use Optional)
ﬁ' S
_— Exhibit M



(OMPOSTING IS NATURE'S WAY

Everyliving organism consumes nutrients and creates
waste. To transform waste back 1o nutrients and
complete this cycle, nature uses the processes
of decomposition and evaporation. As is 4
often the case, nature seems to be doing
business in the best way possible. P

That's why the Sun-Max toilets are SRR
designed to rot only harness these ;
natural processes, but to optimize and
accelerate them.

Toilet waste is over 90% water content, .
This can be evaporated and carried back
to the atmesphere though the vent system,
The small arount of remainirg material 1s °
recycledinto a useful fertilizing soil.

OPERATING A SUN-MAR

Operating 8 Sux-Mar is easy. Begin by adding some peat
mix bulking material and some top soil and/or Son-Mar
“Microbe Mix" to the Bio-drum™. {Both bulking maverial
and Microbe Mix are included wits all units),

Now use your Sun-MAiR just as you would a regular toilet.
Toilet paper needs no speclal treatment, It is easily
decomposed in 2
SUN-MaR.

For ongoing

maintenance add a
cupiul of peat mix
periodically at the rate of
one cupful pes person
per day of use. When in
use, use the drum handle
10 rotate the Bio-drum™
4-6 revolutions every third day, For weekend use, just turn
the drum when you leave at the end of the weekend.,

Removing compost is equally eesv, Release the drum Jock to
ratate the drurn backwards. The drum deor remains open,
and compost drops into the finishing drawer, I cottage use,
some composted material is usually oniy taken out in the
Spring to make room for next vear's operation. In heavy, or
residential use, some compost will need 1o be cropped down
into the finishing drawer more ofter.,

to install and easy to use.

recycling humar waste,

while collecting nutrients,

" With 2 Sor-Hae, recyding is made easy!

Excess moisture is removed automatically from the d:um
into the evaporating chamber through a screen in the rezr of
the drum,

The superb aeration in the Bio-drum™ snsures an aerobic
and therefore odorless breakdown of the compost,

0DOR FREE

As well as easuring an aerobic breakdown in the Bio-drum
SUN-MaR ensures an odor free eavironment by ergineering
the air flow within the unit "
10 maintain a partial !
vacuum at al! times.
Alris drawr in by a fan, or
on non-efectric units by the
vent chimney, cver the

- evaporalirg chamber and
up the vent stack, Not cnly
does this evaporate excess
liquid, but, by continucusty
pulling air in we ensure no
smell escapes from the unit.

( ' v..vv ; y
! ye
CETTTT T
i ittty

h
\é’."-k ke -

Eveporation is assisted o1 electric units by a
thermostatically controled heater in a sealed compartment
underneath the evaporating chamber,

Wherever there is & poorly working septic system, »

SUN-MaR can take care of the toilet waste; where there
is an outhouse we offer the luxury of an indoor
facility; end where there is no toilet at all, -
Sun-MaRr provides the right environmenta!
choice, SUN-Mas urits are economical, quick

Because no chemicals and ne septic
systems are used, ‘ragile environments can
be protectec. A SuN-Mar composting unit is
- ar envirormentally healthy chowe for

The SUN-Mar system produces no poilitants.

LAy
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i Our Airst cotcage wilet (an incingraing design)
is {tivented in Sweden,

oW

The TROPIC, 2 new design incorporating

several improvernents, is first produced
in Sweden,

The fiest three-chamber toiles, using the
Bio-deum™ is introduced.
(Tke forerunner of todey’s EXCEL unit)

The WCM NE - the ron-electris version of the
WCM Central Composting unit - is added
to tkeline,

1941
The f.rst dual-vented unit, the EXCEL AC/DC
is designzd for use with ¢ non-cortinuous
116 Volt powes supnly.

The COMPACT, a “ower profile unit with
a palented variadle diameter Bio-drum™,
is irtroduced.

et
The ECOLET® MARINE/RY, the first self-

| contained composting toilet ever designed for §

marine and RV markets, is introduced.

1
Sun-Mak tekes corr.pq'c?slfng toilets from the
cottage to the home with the launch of the
CENTREX Pius family of high-capacity units,
Jdesigred specifically for heavy domestic o
light comrrercial use

The first self-contained compos:ing toilet is
developed by the father of twe
SUN-Mar partners.

Production maves t¢ North Americe. The
WCM, the fitst Centrai Composting unit,
is manu’actured,

that the non-electic EXCELNE
is introcuced,

198
The EXCEL becomesq (hg first seit-contained
¢compasting toilet to pasa the lang-term
compasting tests of
the Natlonal Ssnitation Foundation,

1
The CENTREX famil % of lower-profie,
front-ven-ed Central unizs is introduced,

1446
The CENTREX A/E a waterless version of the
CENTREX, is iatroduced for use with the
Sun-Mar Dry Toilet,

Sux-Mai kas the first self-conteined composting teilet 1n
ine world o be tested and certified by N§¥
{The Na:ional Sanitetion Foundatian)
NSF Listed BXCEL, 1989,

I Mnnsfasturing Pag
Q58600 - 150 9002
I REGJSTIRED

SESNCQ CERTIFIED
for 220 Volt Units

LE

Eiecrrival features ang

UNITED STa7es

CSLAPPROVED COASTGURRD
LR 33939 CERTIFED

~ R

\ J

25 YEAR
WARRANTY

Slienitscerry g Comprehanive 2 Year perts
geplacernent warranty, with a fall 23 Year reclocement |
warran.y on the fiberglass budv,

SUN-MAR CORP.
63C Main Street, Tonzwanda N7
14150-0888 US.A,

3033 North Service Road, €9-C10
Juriington, Ontario, CANADA L7L 32

Tel: (905) 332-1314 Fax: {903} 332-1335
£-mal. compost@sun-marcem
hitp:/fwww.sun-mar.com

Distributed by:
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- STORBU!

MODEL 60K SPECIFICATIONS

Unit Dimenslons: ;C%\;ers gogr area Gas Connection: 3/8 NPT female inist.
"X 31"
Standard seat height Gas Confrel: Standard gas controls.
Unit Weight: Approx. 170 ibs. Flue Connection: 6" Male collar. Standard
(Shipping weight slightly faper.
higher). Ignition: Piezo type {(no power
Shipping Carton . supply or open flame
Dimensions: Approx. 20" x 353" x 55 required).
Slorage/Combustion . .
Chamber Capacity: 3 gallons (US) Color: Biege or whits.
Gas Rating: 40,600 BTU @ 10"
manifold pressure (LP)
40,000 BTU @ 5" ]
manifold pressure (Nat) Model No. Type Fue Type Vent
Burner Characteristics: Atmospheric type. Ported Model 60KPV  Propane Vertical Outlet
Stainless Steel Tube. Model 60KNV  Nat Gas Vertical Quitlet

Vent Kit No. VKL-1
(Special Purpose Vent Kits Made To Order On Request)

STORBURN.

HEAD OFFICE:

STORBURN INTERNATIONAL INC.
47 Copernicus Blvd., Unit #3,

Brantiord, Ontario, Canada N3P 1N4

Tel.: (519) 752-8521 Fax: (519) 752-5827

1-800-876-2286



MAlNE Bank & TrusT

467

ONGRESS ST. P.O. BOX 619 PorTLanD ME 04104

(207} 828-3000

John H Bennett
77 Middle Street
Westbrook ME (04092

B

Regular Checking

Account Number 120847 Statement Dates 4/06/01 thru 5/06/01
Previous Balance 50,971.76 Days in the statement period 31
2 Depositsg/Credits 2,674.30 Average Ledger 50,584.92
14 Checks/Debits 4,089.57 Average Collected 50,498.65

Jervice Charge .00
Interest Paid .00
“nding Balance 49,556.49
DATE DESCRIPTION Amount BALANCE
4/09 CHECK # 477 % 354.00- 50,617.76
4/10 Deposit Checking 1,784.10C DP 52,401.86'
4/10 CHECK # 485% 43.76- 52,358.10
4711 CHECK # 483¥ 135.41- 52,222.689
4/11 CHECK # 486% 1,482.09- 50,740.60
4/12 CHECK # 484¥ 15.00- 50,725.60
4/17 CHECK # 482 ¢ 90.88- 50,634.72
4/23 Deposit Checking 890.20 DP 51,524.92
4/24 CHECK # 488x 8.76- 51,516.16
4/24 CHECK # 4907 85.00- 51,431.16
4 /’ 25 CHECK .V.#.M__ Rl > o7 I TSy G O SRS g “3 365 00w 54 R s i N 3
4/25 CHECK # 489¥% 243,86~ 51,067.30
4/25 CHECK # 491 ¥ 15.00- 51,052.30
4/27 CHECK # 469 % 948.00- 50,104.30
5/02 CHECK # 492« 197.81- 49,906.49
5/04 CHECK # 494k 350.00- 49,556.49
HECKS IN NUMBER ORDER

4/27 469 948.00 4/09 477 % 354,00 4/17 482% 90. 8¢
4/11 483 135.41 4/12 484 15.00 4/10 485 43.7¢
4/11 486 1,482.09 4/25 487 120.00 4/24 488 B8.7¢
4/25 489 243.86 4/24 490 85.00 4/25 491 15.0¢
5/02 492 197.81 5/04 494* 350.00

Denotes check out of sequence

\\ dls D q
o .
"XY\th 1\5\03"

Date 5/04/01 Page 1
Account 120847
Reference B00253¢
Enclosures 1<
‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIl
e Exhibit N
CHECKING ACCOUNT
Enclosures 14




Exhibit ©

4 v

VWoE
Commercial / Residential
1.800-452-1940 FAX: 207-622-7528
HOME REPAIR PO. Box 2106 ® AUGUSTA ¢ Maine ® 04338-2106

CONTRACT Maine’s Largest Builders of Prefabricated Siructures

Date Signed _4-2(-¢ )

A
T

This agreement between Maine-Wide Construction, Inc., A Maine Corporation whose address is P.O. Box

2106, Augusta, Maine 04338-2106, Telephone: 207/623-3444,
hereinafter referred to as “Contractor” and jﬂ bhas &N”V s : | :
referred to as “Owner(s},” whose mailing address is < Arewon b ST #ﬂﬂf lond WIE _O%/02
The Contractor and the Ownerls) dPhareby agree as follows: o ‘
Location of Property: The property upon which construction work is to be performed is located at
_SaAame |
Work Dates: Coniractor estimates that work will commence on 50 By a{\ﬁmm» ol and that work will'
be substantially completed by $°0 Clg ﬂf sfaf

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: General description of the | CONTRACT PRICE: The tofal £ 4/(
work and materials to be used is as follows: contract price is as follows: $ 2 " 7

GL\{{A Ve 7 et Ko, ((( A%
At ge  SpecS phas Ko

METHOD OF PAYMENT: Payment
of the confract price shall be

made as follows: , /Q 2.

Down payment (not more than £ #7

one-third of total —
‘ . 797

contract price):

Balance due upon completion $ 26 ad

WARRANTY: In addition to any additional warranfies agreed to by the parties, the Confractor warrants that the work will be free from
faulty materials, constructed according to the standards of the building code applicable fo this location; constructed in a skillfu

manner and fit for habitation or appropriate use. The warranty rights and remedies set forth in the Maine Uniform Commercial Code
apply to this contract. . : : .

CHANGE ORDERS: Any c|ferc:tio_n or deviation from the above contractual specifications that result in a revision of the contract price
will be executed only upon the parfies entering info @ written change order.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY COVERAGE: Contractor st tes that workers’ compensation and public liability
Hare  (OJ are not carried for the work described above. Contractor 3 is is not qualified by law as self-insurer.

UJNFORESEEN DELAYS: Contractor shall not be liable for delays or damage caused by strikes, material o labor shortages, or
conditions unavoidable and beyond its control,

By signing this contract, | agree to its ferms {including those on
the reverse side) and acknowledge recaiving a copy.

NOTICE TO OWNER(S): Do not sign this contract in blank.
CONTRACIOR: {Nﬁwﬁg gONSTRUCTION INC. You are entitled to a copy of the contract at the time you sign
{ / é(, - BIPE ! it. Keep it fo profect you al rights.
3y: (AL \r Pl

s { p Lty @ = —
TS DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT Opiet o/




D ANDEL S0,

£ 252 /0

/23 Mospre P

DATE OF PLANS

I ARcHTEST

SETT

We hereby propose to fumrah the materra{s and perform the iabor necessary for

the completion of £ (LR ir Ay
//A.,eM/;f /‘/U/U:o//

OF Aa?*@ ' C;,L@F 595& Fwwq
\5 r/_ff? PTIED INCrwbirca R

S ‘,&e Py

Al matenar is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with ;he\draw'ngs and

ecifi-
cations submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of__, /}1&}‘9’ I A
Y
woreo Dot sec Dolers (535200 )

with payments to be made as follows // OMN  ACCELTANC £

Barprck ON C&MPuSJ"?’ON

Respectfully submitted __ 4 pan)
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving exira costs )
il be executed only upon written order, and will become an extra chargs -

[ e
: e
cver and above the estimate. Al agreements contingent upon strikes, ac- Per 7
cicents, or delays beyond our control,

)

Note —This proposal may be withdrawn

by us if not accepted within days.

s

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

. / - Stgna’rure %’/’/ W\
*”ate / q | . — S ——

Slgnature

Raldame NC 3818- qO

e Proposa[



 GLIDDEN
e e Proposal

Gorham, ME 04038 SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATE
Tel: 839-7061

No.
Page No. of Pages
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED T PHONE DATE
John Bennett 8§854-4821 : 5/25/01
STREET JOB NAME
77 Middle Street
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE ' JOB LOCATION

Westbrook, ME 04002 ¢fk Warren Avenue Portland

ARCHITECT DATE OF PLANS . JOBPHONE

We hereby propose to furnish materiais and labor necessary for the completion of:

lidden Txcavating & Paving Iac.

-

plaased tovquote the following price:’

{
B

[N
5]

Excavate for 30x50 concrete slab

Regrade for driveway4for water runoff control

*

WE PROPOSE heréby to furnisn material and labor — complete in accordance with above speciﬁcatiohs, for the sum of:

One Thousand * * % % % % % % % & % % % # & 4 ¢ 3 4 dollars ($ :;_'000:00
Payment to be made as ‘oliows:

All matenals guaranleed o be as specified All work to be completed in a substantial workmanlike o

manner according ko specifcations submitied, per standara gractices. Any atteration of deviation from  Authcrized _Q g ! 25 ! D &! ? é 2 ﬁ ! 0 C\ '
above specifications involving extra costs will be execuled only upon wrilten orders, and will become  Signature - a8

an exlra charge over and above the estimate. Al agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or

delays beyond our control Cwner 1o carty firg, tornado and other necessary insurances. Our workers  Note: This proposai may be
are fully covered by Workmeen's Compensation Insurance witndrawn by us it not accepted withm oays

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above pnces. specifications and conditions are

sabstactory and are hereby accepied You are authonzad 1o do the work as specified. Payment will be ‘% M\
made as oulined above. / 2 Signature ZA
Date of Acceptance. f / 0 / Signature / /




Site Plan Review Application of John Bennett
Property at 3 Newcomb Street, Portland

Name of Applicant: John H. Bennett
Mailing Address: 77 Middle Street, Westbrook, Maine 04092
Address of Proposed Site: 3 Newcomb Street, Portland, Maine 04103

Applicant John Bennett seeks site plan review approval to replace an existing 733 square
foot commercial garage with a new 1,500 square foot commercial garage on property
located at 3 Newcomb Street, Portland. Mr. Bennett has worked for many years at an
automotive garage known as the South Portland Filling Station, located at 585 Broadway
in South Portland. The owner of that business recently has retired, and Mr. Bennett has
purchased the site that is the subject of this application in order to establish his own
business.

The property is in the B-4 (Commercial Corridor) Zone. The applicant’s source of title is
a Warranty Deed from QAD Investors, Inc. to John H. Bennett dated October 31, 2001
and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 15817, Page 287. A
copy of said deed is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit A. The property is designated on
city tax maps as Map 303 Block C Lot 1.

CHECKLIST ITEMS:

A standard boundary survey by Stephen J. Martin, R.L.S., is attached hereto, marked as
Exhibit B. It shows that the applicant is John Bennett, that the name of the project is
merely “Proposed Garage,” the scale and north points, and the boundaries of the site.

Tt also shows that the total land area of the site is .31 acres (13,373 square feet). The
topographic features of the site also are shown. For reference, the applicant also has
attached, marked as Exhibit C, a copy of an August, 1998 survey done for the former
owner of the property by BH2M of Gorham. The purpose of attaching this plan to the
application is to provide more perspective about the location of the site.

The existing soil conditions are set forth in the Stormwater Analysis performed by Ray
Wingert, CPESC and Lyle Tracy, P.E., which is attached and marked as Exhibit D. In
addition, a drawing showing the existing drainage conditions is attached, marked as
Exhibit E, and a drawing showing the proposed drainage plan is attached, marked as
Exhibit F. The site does not contain any watercourses, marshes, rock outcroppings or
wooded areas of note.

The location and ground floor area of existing and proposed structures are shown on
Exhibit B. The grade elevations of the proposed garage are shown on a three-page
sketch prepared by Maine-Wide Construction, Inc., the manufacturer of the proposed
structure, which sketch is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit G. Specifications for the
proposed building showing details about doors and materials to be used are shown on a
plan provided by Maine-Wide, attached hereto and marked as Exhibit H.



‘Shown on the plan is a fence on an abutting property owned by Giroux Oil located across
Newcomb Street. Behind the fence is a large lot that Giroux Oil uses for its business,
including office space, parking of oil trucks and storage of equipment. Southerly of the
applicant’s property is a large lot owned by John Vance. On the Newcomb street side of
that lot is a large garage-like structure that is partly vacant but houses several small
businesses, such as a carpentry business and a security firm (down on the Warren Avenue
end). On the Saville Street side of the Vance lot, immediately south of the applicant’s
property line, there are a number of tractor trailer unit bodies without wheels, apparently
used for storage. Southerly of those structures is a small brick house that currently is
empty. Across Saville Street from the brick house is another single-family house.

The applicant proposes to locate a dumpster outside of the proposed garage. He did not
show it on the plan because he was unsure where the city would prefer it be located. He
is willing to locate it in whatever location is preferred by the city, and to enclose it per the
code.

No off-site public sewer or water facilities are accessible to this site. In addition, the two
streets that it abuts — Newcomb and Saville Streets — are unaccepted by the city. Due to
the fact that this site already has been developed, and that site plan review approval was
granted in 1994 to a former owner in order to construct the existing garage, Zoning
Administrator Marge Schmuckal has ruled that it is not necessary for the applicant to
build Newcomb Street up to city standards, per Code §14-403. See attached letter to
applicant’s counsel from Marge Schmuckal dated May 22, 2001, attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit I.

Exhibit D shows existing and proposed directions of water flow, along with a proposed
drainage system. The Stormwater Analysis concludes the site has no unusual or
problematic topographical features. It is essentially a small, flat lot. The applicant
proposes to gutter the new building to direct runoff to the rear of the building where a
detention swale to be constructed would provide sufficient stoppage to attenuate peak
runoff to a level less than existing conditions.

The site is not subject to any easements or rights-of-way of record or other burdens.

As can be seen on Exhibit B, two driveways are proposed, one with ingress and egress
onto Newcomb Street and the other with ingress and egress onto Saville Street. There are
no particular pedestrian accessways. The applicant proposes to park cars in two areas —
to the west of the proposed garage, where existing parking has been located, and also in
an area at the southeasterly corner of the lot. The spaces are not shown as striped because
the area will not be paved and striped. There is adequate space in the designated area for
a total of eight cars. The nature of the applicant’s business is that in almost all cases, he
repairs and returns vehicles to their owners the same day as they are dropped off at his
garage. He therefore anticipates that cars will be parked on the site overnight only on
rare occasions.



There are no loading facilities associated with the applicant’s business. As noted above,
ingress and egress will be to and from both Newcomb and Saville Streets. There are no
curbs or sidewalks (and, in fact, only rudimentary pavement) on those streets.

The landscaping plan is shown on Exhibit B. It will essentially retain the existing trees
on the site, add some gravel and grass in areas that are currently bare earth due to the
existing use of the site. The applicant does not propose any extensive landscaping,
screening or buffering given the site’s location, but is willing to follow recommendations
of staff in this regard.

The lighting plan is simple — one light outside the door of the building, as shown on a
hand-drawn sketch depicting the electrical plan that is attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit J. Specifications for the light is as follows: 175 watt mercury vapor dusk-to-
dawn security lamps, 7,000 lumens at the source, shielded to prevent glare at the house
on the site. See specifications, attached hereto, marked as Exhibit K.

There are no fire hydrants on Newcomb or Saville Streets. The nearest one is on Warren
Avenue. The applicant intends to maintain on site a fire extinguisher adequate for use in

an automotive garage.

PROPOSED USES ON THE SITE:

The site currently is developed with a residential structure measuring 693 square feet plus
a deck on its easterly side measuring approximately 8 x 15 feet, a storage shed and a 733
square foot structure currently used as a commercial garage.

No change is proposed to the existing residential structure except that the sump-pump
drainage that is currently channeled directly onto the ground via a pipe coming out of a
cellar window will be channeled into a dry well to be constructed at the rear of the house.

The shed is not useful to the applicant and is proposed for demolition.

The existing garage is of extremely poor construction, and is sited at an awkward angle to
the driveway that leads from Newcomb Street to the site. The applicant proposes to
demolish the existing garage along with the shed and remove all of the associated debris
from the site. He proposes to construct a 1,500 square foot (30” x 50°) garage having
three bays and a small office area. The new building is sited square to the property line
in order to be more easily accessed from the driveway.

The proposed structure is a prefabricated insulated wood structure on a concrete slab. It
will have a gabled roof. The building height will be 22 feet. Three 10° x 12” overhead
doors will front the bays and a standard door on the easterly end of the front of the
building will open into the office area. Heat will be a waste-oil fueled hot-air furnace.

James G. Mancini, S.E., a Maine licensed site evaluator, conducted an on-site
investigation of the potential for subsurface wastewater disposal and concluded that the




site cannot support any sort of subsurface system. A copy of a letter from Mr. Mancini
‘and the notes of his findings are attached hereto, marked as Exhibit L. Consequently,
the applicant proposes to install a self-contained toilet, either a composing or gas-burning
model. Copies of specifications for such toilets are attached hereto, marked as Exhibit
M. The applicant proposes to use waterless hand cleanser. There is an exterior water
spigot on the side of the existing house, and the applicant proposes to use that spigot for a
water source on the limited number of occasions that he needs water in the course of h1s
business, such as when an automobile radiator needs to be filled.

The applicant estimates it will take three months to demolish the existing garage and
complete construction of the new garage and site improvements as shown on the site
plan.

No state or federal regulatory approvals are required.

This project is to be financed by the applicant with his own funds. A copy of his bank
account summary as of May 4, 2001 is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit N, along with
bids and price quotes for the necessary site work, purchase and installation of the

building and electrical work, marked as Exhibit O.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

The site is located in the B-4 Zone. Code §14-229-11(14) says that facilities for the
maintenance and repair of automobiles are a permitted use provided that all repairs are
performed in a fully-enclosed structure. The applicant will perform all repairs inside the
proposed three-bay garage, which will be fully equipped with lifts.

The plan meets all of the dimensional requirements set out in §14-229.13. Lot size is
13,373 square feet (10,000 square feet is required), it has street frontage of 89.59 square
feet (60 feet is required), it is set back more than 60 feet from the front of the lot (20 feet
is required), more than 25 feet from the rear line (20 feet is required), eleven feet from
the sideline on the north and 53.8 feet from the sideline on the south (10 feet is required.)
The lot is 89.59 feet wide at the front and 101.45 feet wide at the rear, (60 feet is the lot
width minimum) and the building will be 22 feet high (65 feet is the maximum). The

calculations showing acceptable impervious surface and maximum floor area ratios are
set forth in Exhibit D.

As for the other requirements set forth in §14-229.14, the landscaping is in keeping with
the surrounding area, and the zoning administrator has agreed that no curbs or sidewalks
need be constructed (See Exhibit I). Division 20 of the Code, which sets forth the
requirements for off-street parking, does not set a minimum number of parking spaces for
an automotive garage (or any business with less than 3, 000 square feet of floor area) in
the B-4 zone. The business does not require a loading area. The applicant is aware that
he must obtain a permit before erecting a sign for his business and that the size, type and
location of the sign will be governed by the provisions of Division 22 of the Code. There
will be no exterior storage of materials. Overnight parking of vehicles on the site will



occur rarely. No junk vehicles will be maintained on the site. Trash, waste and debris
“will be disposed of in the dumpster or by recycling, as appropriate. The site is not
located in a shoreland or flood plain zone.

Finally, the applicant does not ’anticipate any problems with the external effects regulated
by §14-229.15. All work will be done within an enclosed structure. The operation will
not violate noise level standards, it will not be the source of vibration or heat. The single
exterior light will be shielded to prevent glare from reaching the existing house on the
site. The business to be operated by the applicant does not involve radiation, or emit
fumes or smoke.

Dated this fourteenth day of June, 2001.

By; i W

ohn H. Bené{ett, Applicant

PIUB L

Brenda M. Buchanan
Attorney for Applicant
Warren, Currier & Buchanan
57 Exchange Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Tel. 772-1262
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